application of IFRS 9 - - (123,279) (123,279)
Recoveries (148) - - (148)
Financial assets derecognised during period (11,383) - - (11,383)
New financial assets originated or purchased 6,056 - - 6,056
Net re-measurement of loss allowance (2,189) - - (2,189)

Balance at 31 March 2019 90,589 - 190,445 281,034

JMMB GROUP Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

238JMMB GROUP LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Page 73

JMMB GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

29. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

(vi) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

(v) Loss allowance (continued)

Securities purchased under agreements to resell (see note 16):

The Company
2019

Stage 1
$’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39) -

Remeasurement on 1 April  2018 (IFRS 9) 27,512
Net re-measurement of loss allowance (25,987)
Balance at 31 March 2019 1,525

Debt securities at FVOCI:

The Group
2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39) - - - -

Remeasurement on 1 April 2018 (IFRS 9) 574,292 - - 574,292
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 (415) 2,969 - 2,554
Financial asset derecognized (172,672) - - (172,672)
New financial assets originated or

purchased 272,214 - 20,576 292,790
Foreign exchange and other movements (68,875) 56 - (68,819)
Balance at 31 March 2019 604,544 3,025 20,576 628,145

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet the payment obligations associated with its
financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence
may be the failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil loan commitments.

A Liability Risk Management Committee sits as needed, on occasions where management considers
that heightened monitoring and coordination of liquidity exposures across the Group is warranted.

The Group is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from overnight placement of funds,